508779831 09/25/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI520917

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PAUL J. ELSTONE SR.	09/25/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	WELFAB DEFENSE LLC
Street Address:	50 Indel Avenue
City:	Rancocas
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08073

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16287276

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8567950574

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8566162610

Email: patents@archerlaw.com,lnocella@archerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Gregory J. Winsky Esquire Address Line 1: ARCHER & GREINER, P.C. Address Line 2: 1025 Laurel Oak Road

Address Line 4: Voorhees, NEW JERSEY 08043-3506

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3001US (WEL098-10001)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Loretta Nocella	
SIGNATURE:	Loretta Nocella	
DATE SIGNED:	09/25/2024	

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment#page1.tiff

PATENT REEL: 068695 FRAME: 0046

508779831

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor, residing at the address set forth below (the "ASSIGNOR"), invented certain new and useful improvements in a

PORTABLE, DEPLOYABLE CONTAINER SYSTEM

for which US Patent Application No. 16/287,276 was filed on February 27, 2019, and which Application matured into US Patent 10,981,698 (the "INVENTION"); and

WHEREAS, WelFab Defense LLC, having an address of, 50 Indel Avenue, Rancocas, New Jersey 08073, the ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the INVENTION and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents, sells, assigns, and transfers, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full exclusive right to the INVENTION in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, extensions thereof and all other applications hereafter filed in the United States, based in whole or in part on the INVENTION, and authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR further grants to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries. ASSIGNOR warrants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to make the conveyance herein and covenants that ASSIGNOR, its heirs, legal representatives and assigns, all facts known respecting the INVENTION, execute all divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitutions, reissue, reexamination and foreign or international applications, together with individual assignments therefor, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in the obtaining of Letters Patent.

This Patent Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, by manual or facsimile signature, each of which shall be deemed any original, but which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

In Witness Hereof, the ASSIGNOR has signed this Patent Assignment on the date indicated

ASSIGNOR
Inventor
Signature:
Name: PAUL J. ELSTONE, SR.
Address: 54 Beach Drive

Eastampton, New Jersey 08060

Date: 9/25/24
229385918 vl

PATENT REEL: 068695 FRAME: 0047

RECORDED: 09/25/2024